Mayor John K. Handeland

Manager Glenn Steckman

Deputy Clerk Jeremy Jacobson



Nome Common Council Scot Henderson Mark Johnson Adam Martinson Maggie Miller Cameron Piscoya M. Sigyanna Tapqaq

NOME COMMON COUNCIL RESCHEDULED REGULAR MEETING AGENDA MONDAY, JANUARY 29, 2024 at 7:00 PM COUNCIL CHAMBERS IN CITY HALL

102 Division St. • P.O. Box 281 · Nome, Alaska 99762 · Phone (907) 443-6663 · Fax (907) 443-5345

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

COMMUNICATIONS

A. MEMO of December 6, 2023 from the Office of the Lieutenant Governor to Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development re: Revocation of Marijuana Acceptance (3 AAC 306.305)

PAGE 4

B. Letter of December 19, 2023 from Village of Solomon to Nome Common Council re: Proposal for a Plastic Bag Ban,

PAGE 18

C. MEMO of December 20, 2023 from Office of the Lieutenant Governor to Department of Commerce, Community & Economic Development re: 3 AAC 306.100: Marijuana Control Board: Ownership Changes,

PAGE 20

D. Letter of January 7, 2024 from Mark Synnott to Nome Common Council re: Request Refund of 2024 Tax Payment, Penalty, & Interest Paid,

PAGE 27

E. Letter of January 9, 2024 from Alaska Marijuana Industry Association (AMIA) to Nome Common Council re: Opposition Against Nome Ordinance No. 0-24-01-01 Amendments to Chapter 3.25 of Nome Code of Ordinances Prohibiting Drive-Through and Curbside Sale of Age Restricted Products,

PAGE 31

F. Parks & Recreation Department Quarterly Report (October - December 2023),

PAGE 32

G. Letter of January 15, 2024 from Gregory Smith / Nome Grown LLC to Nome Common Council re: Request of Opposition to the Proposed Ordinance Prohibiting the Sale of Age-Restricted Items through a Drive through or Curbside,

PAGE 36

CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

A. 0-24-01-01 An Ordinance Amending Chapter 3.25 of the Nome Code of Ordinances with the Addition of a New Section 3.25.040 Prohibiting Drive-Through and Curbside Sale of Age-Restricted Products, **SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEARING/FINAL PASSAGE**,

PAGE 38

NEW BUSINESS

A. R-24-01-09 A Resolution Approving An Employment Agreement Between the City of Nome and Gregory Knight for the Position of City Clerk,

PAGE 40

B. R-24-01-10 A Resolution Awarding the Contract for the Heating and Ventilation System Upgrade Project for City Hall to Sturgeon Electric,

PAGE 45

UTILITY MANAGER'S REPORT

A. Activity Report: January 6, 2024 to January 26, 2024,

VERBAL

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT

A. Manager's Activity Report: January 6, 2024 to January 19, 2024,

PAGE 46

B. Manager's Activity Report: January 20 to January 26, 2024,

PAGE 48

C. November 16, 2023 Nome Port Commission Regular Meeting Minutes,

PAGE 52

D. Port Monthly Update - January 2024,

PAGE 56

E. Public Works FY24 2Q Report,

PAGE 60

F. Carrie M. McClain Memorial Museum FY24 2Q Report,

PAGE 62

G. City Building Inspector FY24 2Q Report,

PAGE 64

- H. Kegoayah Kozga Library FY24 2Q Report,
 PAGE 65
- I. Police Department FY24 2Q Report,

PAGE 69

CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

COUNCIL MEMBER'S COMMENTS

MAYOR'S COMMENTS AND REPORT

A. Activity Report: January 6, 2024 to January 26, 2024,

VERBAL

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Discussion of Contractual and Personnel Matters the Immediate Knowledge of Which Could Have Adverse Effects on City of Nome Finances,

- A. Discussion of Police Chief Candidate,
- B. Discussion of Norton Sound Health Corporation Contract,
- C. Update on Real Property Tax Dispute with NSHC

<u>ADJOURNMENT</u>